
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH CRESTWOOD 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC. FOR IMD (INSTITUTIONS FOR 

MENTAL DISEASE) SERVICES INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF 

24-HOUR SKILLED NURSING SERVICES AND SPECIAL 

TREATMENT PROGRAMS FOR CHRONIC MENTALLY ILL 

CLIENTS AS WELL AS TRANSITIONAL HOME PROGRAM 

SERVICES TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE 

FROM $105,000 TO $150,000 (AN INCREASE OF $45,000) DUE TO AN 

UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN SERVICES AND REVISE EXHIBIT 

“B”, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE 

INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR THE 

TERM OF JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020 (RES 19-372) 
 

WHEREAS, Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. (“Crestwood”) has been providing mental 
health care and treatment services in California since 1968; and  
 

WHEREAS, Crestwood offers a range of mental health services for individuals with 
chronic and persistent mental disorders; and 
 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2019, per Resolution 19-372, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors authorized the execution of the renewal Personal Services Contract between the 
County and Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. for the continuation of 24-hour long-term adult 
psychiatric care and supervision for referred Nevada County clients; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Personal Services Contract to increase the 
maximum contract price to $150,000 (an increase of $45,000) and revise Exhibit “B”, Schedule 
of Charges and Payments due to an unanticipated increase in services. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract 
by and between the County and Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. pertaining to the provision of 
IMD (Institutions for Mental Disease) services including skilled nursing care and specific 
treatment program services for chronic mentally ill clients, as well as, transitional home program 
services in the maximum amount of $150,000 for the term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, 
be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the 
Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the 
County of Nevada. 
 

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40110-493-8201/521520 
 


